

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MONSANTO COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Missouri Court of Appeals**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID M. ZIONTS	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MICHAEL X. IMBROSCIO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
One CityCenter	JAMES Y. XI
850 Tenth Street NW	NICCOLO A. BELTRAMO*
Washington, DC 2001	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
(202) 662-6000	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
K. LEE MARSHALL	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
BRYAN CAVE	
LEIGHTON PAISNER	*Supervised by principals of the
Three Embarcadero	firm who are members of the
Center	Virginia bar
San Francisco, CA 94111	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 4, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Procedural History .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. The Decision Below Deepens A Square And Acknowledged Circuit Split .....	17
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	23
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Order, Supreme Court of Missouri, <i>Durnell v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. SC100975 (Apr. 1, 2025) .....	App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, Missouri Court of Appeals,  
*Durnell v. Monsanto Co.*, No. ED112410  
(Feb. 11, 2025) ..... App-2

Appendix C

Order, Missouri Circuit Court, Twenty-  
Second Judicial Circuit, *Durnell*  
*v. Monsanto Co.*, No. 1922-CC00221  
(Sept. 28, 2023) ..... App-13

Appendix D

Order, Missouri Circuit Court, Twenty-  
Second Judicial Circuit, *Durnell*  
*v. Monsanto Co.*, No. 1922-CC00221  
(Oct. 17, 2023)..... App-17

Appendix E

Order, Missouri Circuit Court, Twenty-  
Second Judicial Circuit, *Durnell*  
*v. Monsanto Co.*, No. 1922-CC00221  
(Oct. 19, 2023)..... App-18

Appendix F

Order and Judgment, Missouri Circuit  
Court, Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit,  
*Durnell v. Monsanto Co.*, No. 1922-  
CC00221 (Jan. 19, 2024) ..... App-19

Appendix G

Judgment, Missouri Circuit Court,  
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit, *Durnell*  
*v. Monsanto Co.*, No. 1922-CC00221  
(June 24, 2024) ..... App-20

Appendix H

United States Environmental Protection Agency Memorandum re: Withdrawal of the *Glyphosate Interim Registration Review Decision* (Sept. 21, 2022) ..... App-22

Appendix I

Letter From United States Environmental Protection Agency Re: Glyphosate (Aug. 7, 2019)..... App-38

Appendix J

Letter from United States Environmental Protection Agency to Lauren Zeise, Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, California Environmental Protection Agency (Apr. 8, 2022) ..... App-41

Appendix K

Relevant Statutory Provision..... App-44  
7 U.S.C. §136v(a)-(b) ..... App-44



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5, 7, 23-27, 33-34, 36
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 92 F.4th 980 (11th Cir. 2024).....	2, 15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Fischer v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 512 A.2d 466 (N.J. 1986) .....	33
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	35
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2, 8, 15, 18-21, 24
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 550 N.E.2d 930 (N.Y. 1990).....	33
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 214 F.Supp.3d 1346 (J.P.M.L. 2016).....	12
<i>In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 390 F.Supp.3d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 554 P.3d 290 (Or. App. 2024) .....	2, 19
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>McMullen v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	36
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	31
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	28

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> <i>v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 282 Cal.Rptr.3d 679 (Ct. App. 2021) .....	2, 19
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	15, 28, 29
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008) .....	25, 26, 35
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	4
<i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 113 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	1, 2, 7, 20-22, 24-28
<i>Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	4, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. §136 .....	5
7 U.S.C. §136a .....	4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 28, 29, 31
7 U.S.C. §136j .....	6, 29
7 U.S.C. §136k .....	5
7 U.S.C. §136l .....	5

7 U.S.C. §136v .....	1, 6, 7, 14, 23, 34, 35
21 U.S.C. §355 .....	31
21 U.S.C. §360k .....	25, 35
21 U.S.C. §467e.....	35
21 U.S.C. §678 .....	35
49 U.S.C. §30103 .....	35
Mont. Rev. Codes Ann. §27-213 (1971).....	34
N.C. Gen. Stat. §143-434–70 (1971) .....	34
N.H. Rev. Stat. §149-D (1972).....	34

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. §152.40.....	5
40 C.F.R. §152.44.....	6, 20, 29
40 C.F.R. §152.46.....	6
40 C.F.R. §152.50.....	29
40 C.F.R. §152.112.....	5
40 C.F.R. §155.58.....	6, 32
40 C.F.R. §156.10.....	5
40 C.F.R. §156.60.....	5
40 C.F.R. §156.70.....	6, 29
40 C.F.R. §158.500.....	5

**Other Authorities**

B. Hurst, <i>Roundup Lawsuits Pose a Threat to My Missouri Farm</i> , Wall Street Journal (Sept. 13, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/M24F-TJTB">https://perma.cc/M24F-TJTB</a> .....	13
---	----

D. Cameron & P. Thomas, <i>Bayer Told to Pay \$1.56 Billion After Losing Roundup Case</i> , Wall Street Journal (Nov. 18, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/MZP4-HANE">https://perma.cc/MZP4-HANE</a> .....	33
En Banc Pet., <i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , No. 22-3075 (3d Cir. filed Sept. 12, 2024) .....	22
EPA, Chemical Name: Glyphosate, <a href="https://perma.cc/7PHA-8UXP">https://perma.cc/7PHA-8UXP</a> .....	12
EPA, <i>Glyphosate Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Apr. 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/8K63-HD36">https://perma.cc/8K63-HD36</a> .....	10
EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, <i>Pesticide Registration Notice 2000-5</i> (May 10, 2000), <a href="https://perma.cc/ANB4-UGG9">https://perma.cc/ANB4-UGG9</a> .....	6, 29, 30
EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, <i>Pesticide Registration Notice 98-10</i> (Oct. 22, 1998), <a href="https://perma.cc/EZ7M-62MY">https://perma.cc/EZ7M-62MY</a> .....	6, 30
EPA, Office of Pesticides and Toxic Substances, <i>Guidance for the Reregistration of Pesticide Products Containing Glyphosate as the Active Ingredient</i> (June 1986), <a href="https://perma.cc/DTH7-FR4V">https://perma.cc/DTH7-FR4V</a> .....	8
EPA, Pesticide Registration Manual (last updated April 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/3GTB-3892">https://perma.cc/3GTB-3892</a> .....	6
EPA, <i>Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED) Glyphosate</i> (Sept. 1993), <a href="https://perma.cc/528H-F4FN">https://perma.cc/528H-F4FN</a> .....	8, 32
EPA, <i>Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/UWM2-6BHB">https://perma.cc/UWM2-6BHB</a> .....	8, 9

EPA.Br., <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801 (9th Cir. May 18, 2021).....	11
Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances, 73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008) .....	8
H. Smolak, <i>Bayer Shares Fall After Jury Orders \$2.25 Billion in Damages in Roundup Case</i> , Wall Street Journal (Jan. 29, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/7ZMD-75JH">https://perma.cc/7ZMD-75JH</a> .....	33
IARC, 112 Some Organophosphate Insecticides and Herbicides (2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/9TPL-278R">https://perma.cc/9TPL-278R</a> .....	9
Mem. of Decision and Order on Defs.’ Mot. for Summ. J., Dkt. 40, <i>Cardillo v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 2177CV00462 (Mass. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 21, 2024) .....	22
Memorandum from Cathryn Britton, Branch Chief, Risk Management and Implementation Branch V, Pesticide Re- evaluation Division, to Glyphosate Registration Review Docket (EPA-HQ- OPP-2009-0361) (Sept. 21, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/3KDJ-JT2N">https://perma.cc/3KDJ-JT2N</a> .....	11
Order Granting Def.’s Mot. for Partial Summ. J., Dkt. 1058, <i>Peters v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 1CCV-20-0001630 (Haw. Cir. Ct. filed Oct. 25, 2023) .....	22
P. Cohen, <i>Roundup Weedkiller Is Blamed for Cancers, but Farmers Say It’s Not Going Away</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 20, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/J2LQ-BEKS">https://perma.cc/J2LQ-BEKS</a> .....	13

T. Joyce, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, <i>When Plaintiffs' Attorneys Mislead the Public</i> , Bloomberg Law (Sept. 28, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/SV28-9BFW">https://perma.cc/SV28-9BFW</a> .....	12
U.S. Br., <i>Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman</i> , No. 19-16636 (9th Cir. filed Dec. 20, 2019).....	12
U.S. Br., <i>Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman</i> , No. 21-241 (U.S. filed May 10, 2022) .....	3
